WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook (the “Village”) solicited proposals from the Parvin-

Clauss Sign Company for the fabrication and installation of one (1) monument sign and three (3) 

aluminum post and panel signs for the Village at an estimated total cost not to exceed Twenty-Three 

Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Nine and 00/100 Dollars ($23,559.00). 

WHEREAS, the Village previously approved the design of the signs submitted by Parvin-

Clauss Sign Company; and  

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the Village of Willowbrook have determined that it 

is in the best interest of the Village that competitive bidding be waived for the fabrication and

[...]

and directed to execute, on behalf of the Village, two (2) proposals for the fabrication and installation 

of (1) monument sign for Borse Memorial Community Park and three (3) aluminum post and panel 

sign for the Village Community Resource Center from Parvin-Clauss Sign Company at an estimated 

total cost not to exceed Twenty-Three Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Nine and 00/100 Dollars 

($23,559.00). A copy of said proposals are attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof. 

SECTION 4: The Village Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute, on 

behalf of the Village, that certain Contract for the fabrication and installation of the stated signs for